

No. 23-1259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLOM BANK SAL

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAL HONICKMAN, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Michael Radine
Counsel of Record
Gary M. Osen
Ari Ungar
Dina Gielchinsky
OSEN LLC
190 Moore Street
Suite 272
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(201) 265-6400
mradine@osenlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
I. The Complaint and Pre-Motion Conference for BLOM’s Motion to Dismiss	4
II. The Motion to Dismiss	7
III. The District Court’s Decision on the Motion to Dismiss and First Appeal.....	9
IV. The Second Circuit’s Assessment of the District Court’s Dismissal Decision.....	11
A. The District Court Applied the Wrong Standard for Pleading Knowledge.....	12
B. The District Court Applied the Wrong JASTA Standards.....	14
C. The Second Circuit Affirmed the District Court Decision Only on Another Ground..	17
V. Plaintiffs’ Motion to Vacate and Amend and the Second Appeal	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Second Circuit’s Analysis Is Consistent with Post-Judgment Amendment Jurisprudence Nationally.	24

A.	Rule 60(b)(6) Jurisprudence Balances Finality and the Preference for Deciding Cases on Their Merits.....	25
B.	Rule 60(b)'s Balancing Means Ensuring Parties Have a Meaningful Opportunity to Amend Pleadings at Least Once, Which Courts Broadly Support.....	34
II.	The Second Circuit Did Not Find Waiver, and Thus Did Not Alter the Vacatur Standard in Its Summary Order	38
III.	The Balancing Inquiry Does Not Conflict with the Text of Any of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.	41
IV.	Extraordinary Circumstances Are Present Here Because After <i>Honickman II</i> Clarified the Previously “Ambigu[ous]” Legal Standards, Plaintiffs Were Denied Any Opportunity to Meet Them.....	44
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	49
<i>Allen v. Walmart Stores, L.L.C.</i> , 907 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	37
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020).....	31
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Blue Diamond Coal Co. v. Trs. of the UMWA Combined Benefit Fund</i> , 249 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Boyd v. Secretary</i> , 114 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2024)	33
<i>Bryant v. Dupree</i> , 252 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	23, 28, 45
<i>Budget Blinds, Inc. v. White</i> , 536 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2008)	2, 29
<i>Calvary Christian Ctr. v. City of Fredericksburg</i> , 710 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2013)	33

<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018)	39
<i>Daulatzai v. Maryland</i> , 97 F.4th 166 (4th Cir. 2024)	31, 32, 34
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	18
<i>Dubicz v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 377 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2004)	49
<i>Duggins v. Steak ‘n Shake, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981)	42
<i>Edward H. Bohlin Co. v. Banning Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 292 F.2d 85 (1st Cir. 1961)	27
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	24, 27
<i>Foster v. DeLuca</i> , 545 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Garrett v. Wexford Health</i> , 938 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Gondeck v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 25 (1965).....	48

<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	28, 47
<i>Grace v. Bank Leumi Tr. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Griffin v. Swim-Tech Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 677 (11th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Helm v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 1996)	33, 34
<i>In re Ferro Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 511 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2008)	33, 34
<i>In re Spansion, Inc.</i> , 507 F. App'x 125 (3d Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Iqbal v. Ashcroft</i> , 574 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. 2009)	40
<i>Jack v. Evonik Corp.</i> , 79 F.4th 547 (5th Cir. 2023)	36
<i>James v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Jang v. Bos. Sci. Scimed, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014).....	37
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	7, 8, 10
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	7, 11, 13, 15

<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022).....	48
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S. p. A.</i> , 560 U.S. 538 (2010).....	2, 22, 27, 42
<i>LeBlanc v. Cleveland</i> , 248 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Leisure Caviar, LLC v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	22, 25, 45
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)	6, 15
<i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC</i> , 797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Lozano v. Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	27
<i>Mandala v. NTT Data, Inc.</i> , 88 F.4th 353 (2d Cir. 2023) ...	1, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 34, 35, 41, 43, 45, 46
<i>Marranzano v. Riggs Nat'l Bank</i> , 184 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	38
<i>Metzler Inv. GmbH v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2020)	4, 22, 23, 25, 34, 41, 44
<i>Moore v. Paducah</i> , 790 F.2d 557 (6th Cir. 1986)	49
<i>Nat'l Petrochemical Co. v. M/T Stolt Sheaf</i> , 930 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1991)	26

<i>Nation v. DOI</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017).....	32, 34
<i>Nemaizer v. Baker</i> , 793 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1986)	28
<i>NewSpin Sports, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Arrow Elecs., Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 792 F.2d 1500, 1503 (9th Cir. 1986).....	42
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Delta Ref. Co.</i> , 277 F.2d 694 (6th Cir. 1960)	38
<i>Patton v. Guyer</i> , 443 F.2d 79 (10th Cir. 1971)	45
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. United States HHS</i> , 901 F.3d 343 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Pierce v. Cook & Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1975).....	48
<i>Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chi. & Nw. Ind.</i> , 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015)	31, 36
<i>Ruotolo v. City of N.Y.</i> , 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008)	46
<i>S. Constructors Grp. v. Dynalectric Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1993)	46
<i>Stokes v. Williams</i> , 475 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2007)	25, 29

<i>Tate v. SCR Med. Transp.</i> , 809 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	37
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	6, 12, 15, 16
<i>UMB Bank, N.A. v. Guerin</i> , 89 F.4th 1047 (8th Cir. 2024)	34
<i>United States ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC v. Victaulic Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016)	35
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>United States ex rel. Roop v. Hypoguard USA, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 818, 823-24 (8th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Mask of Ka-Nefer-Nefer</i> , 752 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2014)	23, 30, 36, 40
<i>United States v. Vorachek</i> , 563 F.2d 884 (8th Cir. 1977)	27
<i>Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 609 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	19
<i>Williams v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011)	2, 23, 25, 26, 28, 34
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d).....	4

Other Authorities

10/5/2023 Oral Argument, *Honickman II* (No. 22-1039),
<https://ww3.ca2.uscourts.gov/decisions/isysquery/6a33dfa3-27c7-4b0a-82ee-86c41553c09a/1/doc/22-1039.mp3>.....3, 20, 40, 47

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1..... 43
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 42
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... i, 30
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....24, 26, 29, 33, 41, 42, 43
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1) 45
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) 45
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)..... 27, 30
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 32, 43
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 41, 43, 44
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1) 43, 44
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2) 43, 44
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)i, 2, 4, 25, 29, 42, 43, 44, 45

Treatises

11 C. Wright, A. Miller & M.K. Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2851 (2d ed. 1995) 30
 12 *Moore's Federal Practice - Civil* § 59.30 30
 3 *Moore's Federal Practice* (2d ed. 1948),
 para. 15.10 26

3 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> , para. 15.08	26, 49
6 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1484 (1971)	42
7 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> , ¶ 60.19 (2d ed. 1983).....	29
